TOWN OF SPENCER

79 East Tioga Street Spencer, NY 14883

> Allen Fulkerson Town Supervisor



TEL: (607) 589-4887 https://www.townofspencerny.com/

> Terri MacCheyne Town Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 2

A motion made to officially name the northerly and southerly portions of the former Dawson Hill Road to Fulkerson Road on the northerly end and George Road on the southerly end.

Both sections of the road are currently being maintained and have been for many years. Both roads are dead end roads.

The northerly end to be known as Fulkerson Road and begins at its intersection with Dawson Hill Road at N42-13-27.78 and W076-28-10.65, being approximately794 feet in length running thence southerly terminating at N42-13-19.95, and W076-28-10.06.

The southerly end is to be known as George Road, and begins at New York State Rte 96 at N42-12-31.46 and W076-28-11.79, being approximately 461' in length running thence in a northerly direction terminating at N42-12-36.01 and W076-28-11.60.

Both roads are currently shown on tax mapping.

Coordinate values determined using Google Earth. Converted to NAD83 using an NGS converter to determine the distances.

The intermediate portion of the former Dawson Hill Road was officially abandoned by the town board at the September 18, 1990 town board meeting and is recorded in the minutes thereof with mapping filed with the town clerk.

Motion by R Bunce.

Motion seconded by M Roy.

Ayes- R Koski, R Bunce, A Decker, M Roy.

Nays-None.

Abstentions - A Fulkerson.

After discussion, the decision was made to add these roads to the town inventory.

State of New York

TOWN OF SPENCER

79 East Tioga Street Spencer, NY 14883

> Allen Fulkerson Town Supervisor

County of Tioga

Town of Spencer

I, Terri MacCheyne, Town Clerk of the Town of Spencer do hereby certify that the attached Resolution is an exact copy of the same adopted by the Town Board at a meeting held on April 12, 2022.

Dated April 12, 2022

Twi Machupe Town Clerk, Town of Spencer



TEL: (607) 589-4887 https://www.townofspencerny.com/

> Terri MacCheyne Town Clerk